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MACHINE BED FRAME B ARl 1

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
1 W1-1 Machine Frame ¥ 1
2 W1-2 Oil Sight Gauge o B ARAL 1
3 W1-3 Bed Pin (1/4-24X9) #Wo R 3
4 W1-4 Screw (M6-1X20) A/ 4
5 W1-5 Plug i‘E 1
6 W1-6 Plug S-S 2
7 W1-7 Plug EL 1
8 W1-8 Plug % 1
9 S1-9 Screw (M5-0.8X20) A/ 4
10 S1-10 Sewing Machine Supprting Block A 1
11 W1-11 Plug S-S 1
12 W31-23  Pin # 2
13 P1-17 Rivet 4en 4r 4
14 G1-21 Name Plate &% 1
15 W1-15 Plug i‘E 1
16 W1-16 Screw (M4-0.7X6.5) A 2
17 W1-17 Cover K E 1
18 W1-31 Oil Sedl i 1
19 W1-19 Plug EL 1
20 W1-33 Sewing Head Cover (Right) BEpiSE 1
21 S1-21 Model Plate iR A 1
22 P2-41 Sticker BE A 1
23 pP1-22 Warning Sticker ELpER 1
24 P3-6 Warning Sticker ELpER 1
25 W9-3 Screw (M5-0.8X12) LA 1
26 W9-1 Screw (M5-0.8X8) A 2
32 S1-32 Sewing Machine Supprting Block 5 1d 1






BUSHINGS MECHANISM E B HRAE 2
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description gt P A Req.
1 W2-1 Pin (SPP4*8) B a4 1
2 W2-2 Needle Bar Bushing(Lower) 41 EE(T) 1
3 W2-3 Oil Seal =) 1
4 W2-4 Needle Bar Bushing(Upper) B % (L) 1
5 W2-5 Bushing SAEE 2
6 W2-6 Oil Seal k) 1
7 W2-7 Bushing MEE 1
8 W2-8 Bushing MEE 1
9 S2-9 Bushing AEE 4
10 W1-31 Oil Seal e 1
11 S2-11 Bushing MEE 2
12 W2-12 Bushing AEE 1
13 S2-13 Bushing AEE 2
14 S2-14 Bushing B E 1
15 S2-15 Bushing iR E 1
16 S2-16 Bushing AR E 1
17 S2-17 Bushing s E 1
18 S2-18 Bushing s E 1
19 W2-22 Bushing sHLE 1
20 W2-20 Bushing WiRE 1
21 W2-21 Bushing A 1
22 W2-10 Bushing sHE 1
23 W2-23 Bushing sHE 1
24 S2-24 Bushing B E 1
25 S2-25 Bushing i 1
26 S2-26 Bushing R E 1
27 W2-11 Bushing sHLE 1






COVER (1) E0) 3
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description ot pA Req.
1 W3-1 Sewing Head Cover (Top) BEEE 1
2 W3-2 O-Ring ORI B 3% 1
3 W3-3 Oil Sight Window 8 85 1
4 W3-4 Gasket AE h R R 1
5 W3-5 Screw (M4-0.7X12) LA 12
6 W3-6 Sewing Head Cover (Left) BEEATE 1
7 P1-48 Plug LE 1
8 W3-8 O-Ring By AR 1
9 W4-3 Screw (M4-0.7X8) 32 44 1
10 W3-10 Name Plate 4408 1
11 W3-11 Sewing Head Cover (Rear) BEZME 1
12 W3-12 Gasket 1k Jd R R 1
13 W3-13 Screw (M6-1X10) 82 44 8
14 S3-14 Name Plate 84 % 1
15 W3-15 Thread Guide gk 1
16 W3-16 Thread Takeup Cover MR IRE B 1
17 W21-18 Screw (M5-0.8X8) $Z 44 1
18 W3-18  Cord Clamp (UC-2,3/8") HBE 1
19 W3-19 Pulley Cover R a 1
20 W3-20 Screw (M5-0.8X60) $Z 44 2
21 W24-19  Screw (M4-0.7X4) 32 44 1
22 W3-22 Arm Cover(Top) Assembly BEFEM 1
23 W3-23 Bracket ELE Ris 1
24 W3-24 Screw (M4-0.7X8) ¥Z 4% 2
25 W3-25 Washer #h 2
26 W3-26 Bracket ELE Zi%s 1
27 W3-27 Screw BAT R 4 1
28 W3-28 Washer R E] 1
29 W3-29 Eye Guard E XK 1
30 W3-30 Screw (M3-0.5X4.5) 82 44 2
31 W3-31 Washer # R 2
32 W3-32 Nut R g 1
33 W3-33 Arm Cover(Top) Assembly BIEATE A 1
34 W3-34 Bracket Assembly # Hérm 1
35 W3-35 Screw (M4-0.7X4) 32 44 1
36 W3-36 Bracket % 1
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COVER (2) = (2) 4
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description ot EA Req.
1 S4-1 Top Cover Lz 1

2 S4-2 Top Cover Gasket L EBmEA 1

3 W4-3 Screw (M4-0.7X8) 3 44 10

4 W4-4 Flat Spring ¥k 1

5 W3-5 Screw (M4-0.7X12) 3Z 44 2

6 S4-6 Bed Cover TRELEZE 1

7 S4-7 Top cover (small) EECN) 1

8 W3-24 Screw (M4-0.7X8) ¥Z 44 4

9 S4-9 Magnet 5 AR 1

10 W4-10 Screw (M3-0.5X6) ¥Z 4% 2

11 W4-11 Positioning Bushing EALBE 2

12 S4-12 Cover Assembly ZiR4a 1

13 S4-13 Bed Cover (for CL) TREEE (F@M) 1

14 S4-14 Side Cover Il EAR(TF) 1

15 S4-15 Pin € 4 1

16 S4-16 Side Cover fal ZAR(L) 1

17 S4-17 Bracket / Stitch Plate SHAR JE 1

18 S4-18 Cover Plate Gasket AT B AR 5 1

19 W8-15 Screw (M4-0.7X10) $Z 44 1

20 S4-20 Side Cover Assembly Bl EAR 48 1






CRANK SHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM (1)

~ i (1)

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
1 S5-1 Crankshaft AN A 1
2 S5-2 Lever Link 3 EE 1
3 W5-3 Screw (M4-0.7X12) AN 2
4 W5-4 Washer x 2
5 W5-5 Main Shaft J gih 1
6 W5-6 Screw (M6-0.75X4) ¥ 5% 2
7 S5-7 Crank Assmebly U 1
8 W5-8 Connection i3 4% 1
9

10 W5-10 Crank b kF 1
11 W5-11 Screw (M6-0.75X15) ¥ 5% 1
12 W5-12 Bearing Bk 1
13 W5-13 Screw (M6-0.75X5) AN 6
14 W5-14 Bushing Pk iRE 1
15 W5-15 Shaft $ih 1
16 W5-16 Timing Belt 2 1
17 W5-17 Bushing Fh AR B 1
18 W5-18 Gear Whedl i 1
19 W5-19 Bearing Bk 1
20

21 W5-21 Set Plate Il i 1
22 W4-3 Screw (M4-0.7X8) P 5% 2
23 P6-12 Screw (M6-1X8) A 1
24 W5-24 Screw (M6-1X10) A 1
25 P13-6 Screw (M6-1X6) A 3
26 W5-26 Pulley A i 1
27 W5-27  O-Ring 03] % 2
28 W5-28 Bearing Bk 1
29 W3-5 Screw (M4-0.7X12) VI 2
30 W5-30 O-Ring 0Z1¥ %% 2
31 S5-31 Pin #ih 1
32 W5-32 Bushing Assembly fhKARLE 1
33 W5-37 Connection Assembly b 1
34 W5-34 Bushing Assembly Sk E 3 1
35 W5-35 Bushing Assembly FhRLE B 1
36 W5-36 Machine Pulley Assembly A e 1
37 S5-37 Crank I o 1
38 W3-35 Screw (M4-0.7X4) VI 1
39 W9-3 Screw (M5-0.8X12) VI 1
40 W5-38 Connection Assembly @R e 1






ARM SHAFT MECHANISM b 6
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
1 W6-1 Balance Weight T ffht 1
2 W6-2 Bushing B E 1
3 W6-3 Screw (M5-0.8X10) A 2
4 W6-4 Screw (5/16-24X16) 8% 54 1
5 W1-29 Screw (M6-1X6) 19 sk 1
6 W6-6 Screw (M6-1X6) 19 sk 1
7 We6-7 Bearing B 2
8 W6-8 Crankshaft AN A 1
9 W6-9 Connection i3 4% 1
10 W6-10 Screw (M4-0.7X6) 19 sk 4
11 W6-11 Screw (5/16-24X19) 19 sk 1
12 W6-12 Crank 4 45 1
13 W6-13  Screw (M6-0.75X12) 19 5% 1
14 W6-14 Balance Weight T it 1
15 W6-15 Screw (M5-0.8X5) 19 sk 4
16 W6-16 Crankshaft Coupling T s BB E 1
17 W6-17 Handwheel Mark < T R4 1
18 P13-6 Screw (M6-1X6) b3 5k 7
19 W6-19 Shaft #h 1
20 W5-28 Bearing ¥k 2
21 W5-30 O-Ring 017 & 4
22 W6-22 Handwhee £ i 1
23 W6-23 Bushing B E 1
24 W6-24 Handwheel Assembly < ime 1
25 W6-25 Gear Wheel & 5 1
26 P6-12 Screw (M6-1X8) 19 sk 2
27 We6-27 Crankshaft Assembly =N A 1
28 W6-28 Bushing Assembly P RARLE B 1
29 W6-29 Gear (Upper) Assembly PR i 1
30 W6-30 Bushing Assembly kPR E B 1
31 W6-31 Connection Assembly @ e 1
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NEEDLE BAR, NEEDLE GUARD MECHANISM

Gk o of & il

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description 5t 4 Req.
1 W7-1 Needle Bar EAR S 1
2 W7-2 Needle Bar Clamp e AR 1
3 W7-3 Screw (11/64-40X10.5) 32 44 1
4 W7-4 Link A7 :
5 W7-5 Pin 5 1
6 W7-6 Needle Bearing H At kK 1
7 W7-7 Washer #* A 1
8 W7-8 Guide Block AR 1
9 W7-9 Guide | 1
10 W7-10  Screw (M4-0.7X12) 32 44 3
11 W7-11 Screw (M3-0.5X2.3) ¥Z 4% 1
12 W7-12 Latch P854 1
13 W7-13 Felt FE£uE 1
14 W7-14  Screw (M10-1X3.2) 32, 4 1
15 W7-15 Spring 785 1
16 W7-16 Thread Guide Bk 1
17 W7-17 Needle Holder £148 1
18 W7-18 Needle 4t 3
19 W7-19  Screw (1/8-44X2.8) 32 44 4
20 S7-20 Needle Plate iR 1
21 W3-30 Screw (M3-0.5X4.5) ¥Z 44 2
22 W3-35  Screw (M4-0.7X4) 32, 44 9
23 S7-23 Eccentric EINY RS 1
24 S7-24 Collar LR R 1
25 S7-25 Lever il 4% 1
26 S7-26 Needle Guard (Rear) 4% (12) 1
27 S7-27 Needle Guard Holder (Rear) 26 (12) 1
28 S7-28 Needle Guard (Front) &2 () 1
29 W7-29 Tension Disc R &R 1
30 W7-30 Thread Guide Bk 1
31 S7-31 Lever i 4% 1
32 S7-32 Collar LB 1
33 S7-33 Needle Guard Holder (Front) & (AN) 1
34 W7-34 Thread Guide HRAT 1
35 W7-35 Screw (1/8-44X4) ¥Z 44 1
36 W7-36 Needle Bar Assembly St 1
37 W7-37 Needle Holder Assembly EaE ki 1
38 W7-38 Guide Assembly B 1
39 S7-39 Needle Plate Assembly SR 48 1
40 W4-10 Screw (M3-0.5X6) ¥Z 4% 1
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NEEDLE BAR, NEEDLE GUARD MECHANISM

e A e 350 2

v

Ref Parts Amt.
No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
41 S7-41 Collar Assembly TLERE 1
42 W7-42 Link Assemly b 1
43 S7-43 Eccentric Assembly B HLE B 1
44 W7-44 Washer #H e 3
45 S7-45 Needle Guard (Front) Assembly G2 L (@) e 1
46 S7-46 Needle Guard (Rear) Assembly x5 (i) 1
47 S7-47 Collar Assembly TLERE 1
48 S7-48 Lever Assembly I el 1
49 S7-49 Needle Plate(For light-weighted material) e (EF L) 1
50 W33-33 Pin Er¥ 2






LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM A 8
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description pa 4 Req.
1 W5-13  Screw (M6-0.75X5) 19 5% 1
2 W8-2 Eccentric AN A 1
3 W8-3 Nut V7 1
4 Ws8-4 Needle Bearing B A fhk 1
5 W8-5 Rod i 4% 1
6 W8-6 Pin PR 1
7 P8-8 Washer £l 1
8 W8-8 Spring Washer HE 1
9 W8-9 Guide/ Looper Shaft LR 1
10 W5-11 Screw (M6-0.75X15) N4 B EE AR 5 1
11 S8-11 Screw (M4-0.7X12) A/ 2
12 $8-12 Screw (M4-0.7X4) 89 5 1
13 W8-13 Looper Shaft T4 1
14 W8-14 Washer #H oy 1
15 W8-15 Screw (M4-0.7X10) ¥ 5k 1
16 S8-16 Screw (M6-1X8) A/ 2
17 W8-17 Washer #H 1
18 W8-18 Lever b R 1
19 W8-19 Holder e iF 1
20 W8-20 Washer 5 2
21 W8-21 Slider 5l 1
22 W8-22 Pin T 1
23 W8-23 Holder + h B 1
24 W8-24 Washer £l 2
25 S8-25 Shaft $h 1
26 S8-26 Looper Bar Bushing T ] - ERD iR E 1
27 S8-27 Screw (M3.5-0.6X4) B 5% 1
28 S8-28 Washer & 2
29 W8-29 Shaft #h 1
30 W8-30 Plug o E 1
31 S8-31 Looper Holder q 4 1
32 W8-32 Screw (M3.5-0.6X10) b 5% 1
33 W8-33 Washer & 1
34 W8-34 Looper q 4+ 1
35

36

37 S8-37 Looper Holder Assembly I a2 1
38 W8-38 Pin Assembly ¥ Tﬁ i 1
39

40 S8-40 Holder Assembly o aick: WA 1







LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM T4 8
Ref Parts Amt.
No. No. Description ol z Req
41 W8-41 Pin Er¥ 1

42 S8-42 Holder Assembly L Ed B e 1

43 W8-43 Looper Shaft Assembly T y4tadnle 1

44 W8-44 Eccentric Assembly Ty o fih e 1

45 S8-45 Guide/ Looper Shaft Assembly I 1






FEED MECHANISM S 9
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description pa 4 Req.
1 Wo-1 Screw (M5-0.8X8) 89 5% 1
2 S9-2 Eccentric s iy 1
3 W9-3 Screw (M5-0.8X12) ¥ 5% 1
4 W9-4 Needle Bearing B A fhk 1
5 W9-5 Needle Bearing o L 1
6 W9-6 Ring CA 4ok 1
7 WO-7 Ring CaAldc sk 1
8 S9-8 Link Lever i3 4% 1
9 S9-9 Indication Plate Y RE 1
10 S9-10 Shaft #h 1
11 S9-11 Rod i 1
12 S9-12 Rod Assmebly 3R 1
13 W9-13 Screw (M3-0.5X6) A/ 2
14 S9-14 Link Lever i 1
15 W9-15 Link Lever i 1
16 S9-16 Link Lever i 1
17 W3-35  Screw (M4-0.7X4) 89 5% 1
18 S9-18 Pin B 2
19 W6-15  Screw (M5-0.8X5) 89 5% 7
20 P13-6 Screw (M6-1X6) 1Y 5% 4
21 W13-16  Collar T E TR 1
22 W13-17  Screw (1/8-44X3.5) A/ 2
23 S9-23 Shaft Assembly #ih B 1
24 S9-24 Crank b 45 1
25 W5-13 Screw (M6-0.75X5) 17 5% 2
26 W9-43 Pin e 1
27 W9-27 Link R ) 1
28 W9-28 Liner WE 1
29 W9-40 Ring B3 4o 1
30 W9-30 Nut 17y 1
31 S9-31 O-Ring o TR 2
32 S9-32 Screw (M5-0.8X4) A/ 1
33 S9-33 Shaft B 1
34 W9-32 Screw 12 fﬁ 1
35 S9-35 Lever B 1
36 S9-36 Roller Beaning @ # hh 1
37 S9-37 Indication Plate YRE 1
38 W9-38 Screw (M4-0.7X10) A/ 2
39 S9-39 Adjusting Screw e B A% 1
40 W9-23 Screw (M4-0.7X10) 17 5% 1







S9-44 Stop Unit

FEED MECHANISM i 9
Ref Parts Amt.
No. No. Description s z

41 W9-41 Ring E& 37k

42 S9-42 Link Lever i3 1%

43 W9-22 O-Ring PIges 3

a4

45

LB R T

W9-45 Sticker AN
46 S9-46 Differential Feed Adjusting Block A B
47 S9-47 Differential Feed Lever Stop £ BRI B
48 S9-48 Link Lever i3 1%
49 S9-49 Feed Connecting Rod FEpLE if 4%
50 S9-50 Lever BN
51 SO-51 Conical Spning Washer A EE P
52 S9-52 Adjusting Nut BEREN L
53 S9-53 Differential Feed Link Lever EQ RS P

54 P10-26 Differential Feed Adjusting Link
55 S9-55 Screw (11/64-40X5.2)

=8 Ry SRR

44

et

N
z,
2

S

56 SO-56 Screw (M4-0.7X20)

=

N
z,

ZUBIOP

ZUBIR N

HHNHHNN»—\NNHN»—\HHH»—\»—\HHN»—\HHHHHE'E

57 W3-24  Screw (M4-0.7X8)

58 W21-18  Screw (M5-0.8X8) 89 5%

59 P8-8 Washer # 7

60 W9-29 Guide Bh

61 W9-11 Oil Felt 1 &

62 W9-18 Pin Bih

63 W6-3 Screw (M5-0.8X10) 19 5k

64 W9-33 Shaft Bih

65 W9-34 O-Ring S 3

66 W9-31 Spring HE

67 S9-67 Adjusting Screw Assmebly A dhie

68

69 S9-69 Roller Beaning Assmebly BB h e 1
70 S9-70 Link Lever Assmebly @R e 1
71 SO-71 Lever Assembly 0 e e 1
72 S9-72 Adjusting Screw Assmebly A dhie 1
72-1  S9-72-1  Adjusting Screw Assmebly A dhie 1
73 S9-73 Link Lever Assmebly MR e 1
74 W9-42 Link Assembly U A 1
75 W13-29  Collar Assembly TERE 1
76 S9-76 Link Lever Assmebly 345 e 1






CRANK SHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM (2)

i (2)

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description ¢ Req.
1 S10-1 Feed Dog Bar Assembly FRE A A 1
2

3 W10-3 Screw (M2.5-0.45X4) LA 1
4 S10-4 Crankshaft #h 1
5 S10-5 Crankshaft i 1
6 S7-47 Collar Assembly TERE 8
7 S10-7 Differential Feed Dog (Middle) (for CE) Ao (¢ B L&) F) 1
8 S7-24 Collar TLirER 8
9 S10-9 Collar TLIrER 1
10 W6-15 Screw (M5-0.8X5) A 2
11 W3-35 Screw (M4-0.7X4) 17 5% 13
12 S10-12 Crank a5 1
13 S10-13 Main Feed Dog dEFEF W 1
14 S10-14 Crank a5 1
15 W16-11  Screw (M3-0.5X3) A 2
16 S10-16 Screw (M3-0.5X8) 17 5% 2
17 S10-17 Block e 2
18 S10-18 Block e 1
19 S10-19 Differential Feed Dog EA SRR 1
20 S10-20 Guide aF B B 1
21 S10-21 Pin & 2
22 S10-22 Pin =4 1
23 S10-23 Lever Link 3 EE 1
24 S10-24 Main Feed Bar dERE S 1
25 S10-25 Differential Feed Bar ES Rk 1
26 S10-26 Differential Feed Dog (Middle) A& (¢ &) 1
27 S10-27 Rod i 1
28 S10-28 Pin h 1
29

30 S10-30 Screw (M4-0.7X18) A 1
31 S10-31 Crankshaft A 1
32 S10-32 Guide Assembly L o R 1
33 S10-33 Crank Assembly U A 1
34 S10-34 Collar Assembly TLERE 1
35 S10-35 Feed Bar Assembly EF S LB 1
36 S10-36 Crankshaft Assembly w 1
37 S10-37 Rod Assembly g4 = 1
38 S10-38 Crankshaft Assembly ® 1
39 S10-39 Crankshaft Assembly FHRE A e 1






SERVO MOTOR P PR 5 s 4E 11
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description pa 4 Req.
1 W11-1 Direct-Drive Mini-Servo Motor e WPR B iE 1

2 W7-44  Washer o 3

3 W11-3A  Guide F T 1

4 W6-22 Handwhee £ i 1

5 P6-12 A 2

6 W6-17 Handwhedl Mark < Ja i L4 1

8 W11-8A  Cover #£F 1

9 P6-46 Screw (M5-0.8X14) b 5% 2

10 W11-10  Cord Clamp ME 1

11 W11-11A Cover HFE 1

12 W11-12A Ventilator b5 1

13 W11-13  Screw (M5-0.8X10) 17 5% 4

15 W11-15  Control Box 44 1

16 G1-63 Lamp % 1

17 W1-16  Screw (M4-0.7X6) 19 5% 7
18 W11-18  Guide kS 1

19 W11-19  Screw (M5-0.8X10) 17 5% 2

20 P8-8 Washer £ 2
21 W11-21  Retaining Ring (STW-12) Ping: 3 1

23 W3-30 Screw (M3-0.5X5) b 5k 3

24 P13-2 Screw (M4-0.7X8) b 5% 3

28 W11-28  IC Guide [CH 1

29 W11-29 Plate B k4R 1

30 W11-30 Plate I 1

31 W6-24 Handwheedl Assembly =i 1
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PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM B 4 12
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description pa 4 Req.
1 w1z-1 Adjusting Bar n e 1
2 W12-2 Nut 0 9 by 1
3 W12-3 Spring ¥ 1
4 wW12-4 Spring ¥ 1
5 W12-5 Presser Bar R %r¥e 1
6 W12-6 Seal Plug Vg 2
7 W12-7 Presser Bar Clamp Ry 5B, 1
8 W12-8  Screw (11/64-40X11.5) 19 5% 1
9 W12-9 Guide B & 1
10 W12-10  Screw (M4-0.7X20) 19 sk 2
11 W12-11  Screw (9/64-40X7.5) 19 sk 1
12 W12-12  Adjusting Bar Assembly B ahe 1
13 W12-13 Lever B RF 1
14 W12-14  Collar C ¥ 3 1
15 W12-15  Screw (11/64-40X5.5) 19 sk 1
16 W12-16  Link T E S 3 1
17 W12-17  Screw (3/16-32X3) b3 5k 2
18 W12-18  Spring ¥ 1
19 W12-19 Collar LBk 1
20 P9-5 Screw (11/64-40X4) 19 sk 2
21 W12-21  Bell Crank ( Upper) B 1
22 W12-22  Screw (11/64-40X14.5) 19 5% 1
23 W12-23  Link RSV 1
24 W12-24  Screw (11/64-40X4) b3 5k 2
25 W12-25  Bell Crank ( Lower) R 1
26 W12-26  Screw (1/4-40X7) 19 sk 1
27 W12-27 Shaft #h 1
28 W12-28  Lever TR ek 3 1
29 W11-19  Screw (M5-0.8X10) 89 5 1
30 P6-7 Pin (2*L12) R 1
31 W12-31  Bracket R IT AR G0 28 1
32 W3-24 Screw (M4-0.7X8) b3 5k 2
33 W12-33  Screw (M5-0.8X25) b3 5k 1
34 W8-3 Nut V7 1
35 W12-35  Guide Assembly g BB e 1
36 W12-36  Presser Foot Assembly TR ur 1
37 W12-37 Link Assembly gAER e 1
38 W12-38  Collar Assembly TiERE 1
39 W12-39  Collar Assembly TiERE 1
40 W12-40  Lever Assembly Bk e B 1
41 W12-41  Bracket Assembly REUrF AR S e 1
42 W12-42 Lever Assembly RRgrE fe e 1
43 W12-43  Bracket Assembly RYFEARHR S 1
44 W12-44  Screw (3/32-56X3) b3 5k 1
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SPREADER MECHANISM AR AR AR 13
Ref. Parts Amt
No. No. Description ot P4 Req.
1 W13-1 Eccentric (CINTES 1
2 W13-2 Screw (M4-0.7X8) 2 44 2
3 W13-3 Connection A2 1
4 W13-4 Crank B 47 1
5 W6-13 Screw (M6-0.75X12) 2 &4 1
6 W13-6 Screw Pin ECE 1
7 P8-8 Washer # R 1
8 W8-3 Nut g 1
9 W13-9 Shaft i 1
10 W13-10 Washer A 1
11 P5-31 Ring ER to3g 1
12 W13-12 Crank eh 4% 1
13 WO-17 Screw (M6-0.75X5) $Z %4 1
14 W13-14 Block R 1
15 W9-4 Needle Bearing B AT K 1
16 W13-16  Collar EALE R 1
17 W13-17  Screw (1/8-44X3.5) 82 4 2
18 W13-18  Crankshaft uh b 1
19 P4-20 Oil Wick i st 1
20 W13-20  Lever G 1A 1
21 WI1321  Screw (M4-0.7X10) ¥ 4 1
22 W13-22 Screw (M4-0.7X12) 2 44 1
23 W13-23  Spreader bRt 1
24 W13-24 Oil Guard Hh# A 1
25 W13-25 Shaft Assembly i 40 1
26 W13-26  Crank Assembly o A% 41 1
27 W13-27  Crankshaft Assembly i 4 28 1
28 W13-28  Crank Assembly i 4 28 1
29 W13-29  Collar Assembly EALEIZ M 1
30 W13-30  Lever Assembly GEHET 1
31 W13-31  Eccentric Assembly (EINY R ] 1
32 W5-13 Screw (M6-0.75X5) 2 44 1
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THREAD TENSION MECHANISM

SRR A AR

14

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description 5t pA Rea.
1 W14-1 Thread Guide R g 1
2 W3-24 Screw (M4-0.7X8) $E 44 4
3 W14-3 Pipe g 2
4 W14-4 Latch B B E AR 1
5 W1-16 Screw (M4-0.7X6) ¥ 44 1
6 W14-6 Crank i 4% 1
7 W9-3 Screw (M5-0.8X12) $Z 44 1
8 W14-8 Washer # h 2
9 W14-9 Lever w"E 1
10 W14-10  Collar 1B s B AL B IR 1
11 W14-11 Screw (11/64-40X12.5) ¥2 24 1
12 W14-12  Bracket RREERE 1
13 W14-13  Thread Releaser P AR 1
14 W14-14  Pin 1H 45 1
15 W14-15  Tension Control Mechanism A 1
16 W14-16  Thread Guide BgR 5
17 W14-17 Thread Guide B R 5
18 W14-18  Felt FEH 5
19 W14-19  Spring (Light) 38 % (59) 1
20 W14-20  Tension Post Collar SR 5
21 W14-21  Screw Stud Ak 5
22 W14-22  Tension Disc F &R 10
23 W14-23  Cup 8% B 5
24 W14-24  Spring (Heavy) 5% 37 (38) 3
25 W14-25  Spring Bushing Rl b 5
26 W14-26  Post Nut R R E 5
27 W14-27  Spring (Middle) B (F) 1
28 W14-28  Crank Assembly b 4% 48 1
29 W14-29  Thread Guide Assembly Hapda 1
30 W14-30  Lever Assembly FE @ 1
31 W14-31  Crank Assembly 4% 48 1
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NEEDLE & SPREADER THREADING MECHANISM 4t & E 4 4738 4 44 4%

15

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description 5t P4 Req.
1 W15-1 Thread Takeup Bk 1
2 W3-24 Screw (M4-0.7X8) 82 44 8
3 W7-44 Washer £y 4
4 W15-4 Spring Washer 5% % % 3 1
5 W15-5 Lever ®%E8H 1
6 W15-6 Screw (M5-0.8X16) ¥2 44 1
7 W15-7 C-Ring CA o3z 1
8 W15-8 Washer £y 1
9 W15-9  Screw (1/8-44X3.5) 82 44 2
10 W15-10 Shaft il 1
11 P13-2 Screw (M4-0.7X8) ¥2 44 1
12 W8-8 Spring Washer 385 3 3] 1
13 W15-13  Washer £y 1
14 W15-14  Thread Guide B R 1
15 W15-15 Screw (M4-0.7X7) X2 44 1
16 W15-16  Thread Guide "R 1
17 W15-17 Collar IR 1
18 W15-18  Thread Support H 48 A 1
19 W8-15  Screw (M4-0.7X10) 92 4 1
20 W15-20  Washer #h 2
21 W15-21  Thread Guide Bracket F b3 22 1
22 W15-22 Shaft Assembly B 20 1
23 W15-23  Collar Assembly $h g 48 1
24 W15-24  Thread Guide Assembly By R 1
25 W15-25  Thread Guide Assembly g k@ 1
26 W15-26  Thread Guide Assembly SR 1
27 W15-27  Tension Disc R &R 2
28 W15-28  Spring %% 1
29 W15-29  Thread Takeup Ry 1
30 W15-30 Screw (1/8-44X3.5) ¥Z 44 1
31 W15-31  Thread Guide "R 1
32 W15-32  Thread Guide B R 1
33 W15-33  Thread Guide B R 1
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LOOPER THREADING MECHANISM 5 4L S 16
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
1 W16-1 Looper Thread Takeup YT AR 1
2 W3-35  Screw (M4-0.7X4) 19 5% 4
3 W16-3 Bracket / Looper Thread Guide o2 1
4 W16-4 Thread Guide Haw 1
5 W16-5 Washer e 2
6 W16-6 Screw (M2.5-0.45X4) I 2
7 W16-7 Thread Guide Haw 1
8 W16-8 Shaft #ih 1
9 P13-6 Screw (M6-1X6) 4 5 4
10 W16-10 Collar 2% 1
11 W16-11 Screw (M3-0.5X3) I 1
12 W6-15  Screw (M5-0.8X5) 19 5% 1
13 W16-13  Thread Support A 1
14 W3-30  Screw (M3-0.5X4.5) 19 5% 1
15 W16-15 Gear Whedl # i 1
16 W16-16 Gear Whedl # # 1
17 W16-17 Timing Belt = 1
18 W16-18  Feed Drive Shaft Cover e E 1
19 P1-27 Screw (9/64-40X7) 47 5 3
20 W16-20 Shaft #ih 1
21 W16-21  Lever Assembly JT AR B e 1
22 W16-22  Gear Whed Assembly i e 1
23 W16-23 Collar LB TR 1
24 W8-35  Thread Eyelet i A 1
25 W?24-19 Screw (M4-0.7X4) I 1
26 W16-26  Bearing JERT 2
27 W16-27  Ring (RTW-32) C) -7k 2
28 P5-31 Ring (ETW-10) B4 dc 7k 1
29 W16-29  Gear Whed Assembly i e 1
30 W16-30  Bracket / Looper Thread Guide Assembly WA ZE e 1
31 W16-31 Collar Assembly TIETRE 1
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LUBRICATION MECHANISM (1)

Lo i (1)

17

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description pa 4 Req.
1 W17-1 Pipe LY £ 1
2 W17-2 Joint Screw Wk 1
3 W17-3 Tube woE 1
4 W17-4 Joint FER 4
5 P13-2 Screw (M4-0.7X6) ¥ 5k 1
6 W17-6 Joint Screw VRS 2
7 W17-7 Pipe i B 1
8 W17-8 Felt ¥ L ope 1
9 W6-15  Screw (M5-0.8X5) 19 5% 1
10 W17-10  Felt EqEy 1
11 G1l-64 Cord Clamp (UC-0, 1/8") RE 1
12 W1-16  Screw (M4-0.7X6) 19 54 4
13 W17-13  Qil Distributor Assembly - 1
14 W17-14  Suction Pipe Bushing Wb E ALE 1
15 W17-15  Pipe Assembly ¥ 4R ke 1
16 W17-16  Nut 17 1
17 W17-17  Tube woE 2
18 W17-18  Pipe Assembly g e 1
19 W17-19 Oil Release Plug o R 1
20 W17-20  Guide k&3 1
21 W17-21  Qil Distributor R 1
22

23 W17-23 Pipe AL -] 1
24 W17-24  Pipe Assembly PR - B 1
25 W17-25  Oil Tube e 1
26 S17-26 Qil Distributor R 1
27 S17-27 Pipe & ¥ 1
28 W17-28  Felt ¥ L ope 1
29 W17-29  Joint Screw L SRR 1
30 S17-30 Oil Distributor Assembly PR B 1
31 W17-31  Washer #}E 6
32 W17-32  Oil Tube R 1
33 P15-7 Cord Clamp (UC-0.5, 3/16") ME 1
34 W6-3 Screw (M5-0.8X10) A/ 1






LUBRICATION MECHANISM (2)

Lo i (2)

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description pa 4 Req.
1

2 W18-2 Oil Reservoir w1 1
3 W18-3 Gasket 7o # 5 1
4 W18-4 Screw (3/8-28X10) A/ 1
5 W18-5 Screw (M8-1.25X20) ¥ 5k 4
6 W18-6 O-Ring VS 3 1
7 W18-7 Bracket R 1
8 W18-8 Pump Body (Opper) o ma 1
9 W18-9 Rotor N3 2
10 W18-10  Rotor b+ 2
11 W18-11  Pump Body (Lower) LD it 1
12

13 W18-13 Shaft FF 1
14 W18-14  Cover FRE 1
15 W18-15  Screw (M4-0.7X40) ¥ 5k 2
16 W18-16  Screw (M4-0.7X30) A/ 2
17 W18-17  Worm Wheel ® 95 1
18 W6-15  Screw (M5-0.8X5) 89, 5 2
19 W9-3 Screw (M5-0.8X12) B 5% 2
20 W18-20  Bracket /Oil Filter v 5 1
21 W18-21  Joint Screw 17 5% 2
22 W18-22  OQil Filter R e 1
23 W18-23  O-ring 03] & 1
24 W18-24  Oil Filter Cover TR E 1
25 W18-25  Filter sed o e dn T 09 1
26 W3-5 Screw (M4X0.7X12) A/ 3
27 W18-27  Pump Assembly i e 1
28 W18-28  QOil Filter Screen W 1
29 W18-29  Cover Fip xE 1
30 W18-30  Qil Filter Cover Assembly T E e 1
31 W18-31  Fdt EQE 12 1
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COOLING DEVICE SLAr R 19
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description pa 4 Req.
1 W19-1 Oil Reservoir ERLEG 1
2 W19-2 Cap ERCRIE 1
3 P3-29 Hinge Pin (2*L6) B 2
4 W19-4 Felt EQEay 1 1
5 W7-32 Screw (M3.5-0.6X8) AR 2
6 P3-61 Screw (1/8-44X6.5) A/ 4
7 W19-7 Silicone Oil Reservoir o 1
8 W19-8 Cover o E 1
9 W19-9 Needle Cooler (Lower) L pr R 1
10 W19-10  Tube (L=25mm) el 1
11 W19-11  Felt EQEay 1 1
12 P11-39 Felt EQEay 18 1
13 W19-13  Oil Wick KA 1
14 W13-21  Screw (M4-0.7*10) LA 2
15 W19-15  Plug A TR 1
16 W19-16  Thread Guide Haw 1
17 W19-17  Thread Glide W gE 3
18 W19-18  Thread Holder Wt L 1
19 W13-17  Screw (1/8-44X3.5) LR 3
20 W19-20  Cover o E 1
21 P3-43 Screw (3/32-56X3) A/ 2
22 W19-22  Stitch Unlocked Mounting Bracket B 50 5H ¥ 2E 1
23 P3-63 Stitch Unlocked Spring Holder A A v e 1
24 P3-62 Stitch Unlocked Spring e 47 5H ¥ 1
25 P9-15 Pin & 1
26 W3-25 Washer #Hy 1
27 W3-24 Screw (M4-0.7X8) LA 2
28 P3-60 Screw (11/128-56X3) b 5% 1
29 W19-29 Silicone Oil Reservoir Assembly FEARN T e 1
30 W19-30  Oil Reservoir Assembly e 1
31 W19-31  Cover Assembly o E e 1
32 W19-32  Thread Holder Assembly W 1
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ATTACHMENT BOX Ao & 20
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description o pA Req.
1 W20-1 Cushion Rubber o 3k 4

6 W20-6 Screw Assembly 4 1

12 W20-12  Belt Cover Assembly Kiwsda 1

13 W20-13  Thread Stand Assembly A 1

14 W20-14  Bracket X ER 2

15 W20-15  Screw Assembly R 1

16 W20-16  Belt Cover Kw s 1

17 W20-17 oil P Rz 1

18 P20-1 Oiler A 1

19 P20-2 Funnel <k 1

20 S20-20 Parts Book E LN 1

21 P20-10 Machine Cover g 1

22 P20-12 Pedal Assembly JBE Ry 5 AR 48 1

23 P20-5 Screwdriver g 1

24 S20-24 Instruction Book 1% F 1

25 W20-25  Thread Stand Assembly BEM 1

26 W20-26  Pulley Cover Assembly B & 4 1

27 W20-27  Lamp Assembly R 4 1

33 W20-33 Screw KIE %4 3

34 P20-13 Drier $C KR B 1
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HEMMING DEVICE 37T Hife 22
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description pa 4 Req.
1 S22-1 Front Cover W E 1

2 wW22-2 Hinge 434 1

3 S22-3 Auxiliary Plate/Front Cover b E 1

4 W22-4  Screw (M4-0.7X8) 19 5% 3

5 W22-5 Screw W 1

6 W22-6 Spring £% 2

7 W22-7 Pin HhAH 1

8 W16-11  Screw (M3-0.5X3) 13 4 2

9 P13-2 Screw (M4-0.7X8) b3 5 2

10 W3-35 Screw (M4-0.7X4) 17 5% 1

11 wW4-7 Cushion 7 ¥= 1

12 P1-11 Screw (9/64-40X5.5) LA 1

13 W22-13  Takeup Cover ik E 1

14 W28-19  Screw (M2.6-0.45X4) A 1

15 W22-24  Eccentric Pin B = 1

16 W22-27  Screw (M4-0.7X16) A/ 2

17 W24-19  Screw (M4-0.7X4) A 2

18 S22-18 Fabric Edge Guide(Left) = FhiE 1

19 S22-19 Front Cover Assembly wE e 1

20 P1-22 Warning Sticker B2 ph s 1

28 S22-28 Fabric Edge Guide 1% 1






ELECTRIC (PNEUMATIC) TYPE PRESSER FOOT LIFTER 7 & (& # )7\ 45 B %r e

23

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description ol z Req.
1 W14-8 Washer E 2
2 W23-2 Presser Foot Lifter Solenoid Fo R 2R 1
3 W23-3  Solenoid Bracket TR b 7 1
4 P13-16 Washer E 2
5 P13-15 Screw (M6-1X15) W 3% 6
6 P2-33 Screw (M4-0.7X6) A 2
7 W23-7 Magnet A 1
8 W3-25 Washer E 3
9 W23-9 Wheel il 2
10 W8-3 Nut 1 2
11 W23-11  Nut 17 2
12 P13-37 Band (12cm) & ¥ (12cm) 1
13 W9-3 Screw (M5-0.8X12) B 5% 9
14 W23-14  Screw (M4-0.7X4) 19 1
15 W23-15  Synchroniser Place TR REER 1
16 W23-16  Tension Release Lever 4 H 1
17 P15-7 Cord Clamp (UC-0.5,3/16") ME 1
18 W23-18 Tension Release Connecting Plate 3 4 g i 1
19 W1-16 Screw (M4-0.7X6.5) W 5% 5
20 W23-20  Tension Release Block 3k 4 1 B 1
21 W23-21  Thread Pull-off Bar iE SRR S 1
22 W9-40 Ring A 4 7k 1
23 W23-23  Thread Pull-off Bar Holder A SR e i 1
24 W3-35 Screw (M4-0.7X4) 19 5 1
25 W14-11  Screw (11/64-40X12.5) ¥ 5k 1
26 W14-10  Collar s TR T 1
27 W23-27 Lever B RF 1
28 W23-28  Cord Clamp (UC-1,1/4") ME 1
29 W23-29  Thread Pull-off Eyelet B AURLAR 2E 1
30 W23-30  Screw (M3-0.5X4) W 3% 5
31 W23-31  Hook L4 5
32 W23-32  Activity Shelf 2 1
33 W23-33  Screw (11/64-40X5) ¥ 5% 1
34 W23-34  Washer # 7 1
35 W23-35  Synchroniser TR R 1
36 W23-36  Tension Release Lever Assembly 4 R e 1
37 W23-37 Lever Assembly Fo kP e 1
38 W3-18 Cord Clamp (UC-2,3/8") ME 2
39 W23-39  Presser Foot Lifter Solenoid Assembly Fo B BrE 2R 1
40 W23-40  Synchroniser Place Assembly TR BEE R 1
41 P14-7 Air Cylinder F A 1
42 P14-6 L" Connector (M5*4mm) L' 25k ¢ 455 2
43 P14-8 Nut BT b 2
44 W23-44  Cylinder Bracket F Ak 1
45 W23-45  Activity Shelf Vil s 1
46 W23-46  Air Cylinder Assembly F Al 1






UNDER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

T i

24

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description pa 4 Req.
1 W24-1 Lower Knife Driving Lever T ir 7 BREid R 1
2 wW24-2 Connecting Block ) S 1
3 P8-42 Screw (9/64-40X8) 19 5k 1
4 W7-10  Screw (M4-0.7X12) 19 5% 1
5 W?24-5 Screw (M4-0.7X2.5) ¥ 5k 2
6 W24-6 Lower Knife Carrier T ir 7 L2 1
7

8 W24-8 Connecting Plug T 7 FERRER 1
9 W24-9 Lower Moving Knife TR 1
10 W24-10 Lower Knife Holder T Er 7 HE_ 1
11 W24-11  Upper Fixing Knife Carrier S SR S 1
12 W24-12  Screw (M4-0.7X4) 19 5% 2
13 W24-13 Nut L by 2
14 W24-14 Knife Guide Lever rr 7 HEIIRE 2
15 W24-15 Knife Guede Lever Eccentric Ring rr 7 5| RE B 2
16 W24-16  Screw (M4-0.7X7) A/ 2
17 W24-17  Clamp Spring HE P 1
18 W24-18  Thread Guide Haw 1
19

20 W24-20  Upper Knife Carrier Spring t R EEpiEd 1
21 W24-21  Screw (M4-0.7X2.6) A/ 1
22 W24-22  Looper Thread Guide P B SUE R 1
23 W24-23  Screw (M3-0.5X2.5) b3 5 4
24 S24-24 Crank Chamber Cover W iEEhE F 1
25 W24-25  Screw (M2-0.4X4) B 5k 2
26 W24-26  Upper Fixing Knife B e 1
27 W24-27  Screw (M2-0.4X6) b 5k 2
28 W24-28  Screw (M2-0.4X10) b3 5k 1
29 W24-29  Screw (M2-0.4X3.5) b3 5k 1
30 W24-30  Upper Fixing Guide ke Tk 1
31 W24-31  Clamp Spring L REE P 1
32 W24-32  Clamp Spring Pressure % l@ A HE R 1
33 W24-33  Clamp Spring Pressure Holder % j RAGEE R 1
34 W24-34  Clamp Spring Pressure Adjusting Piece BRABEAES 1
35

36 P6-38 Screw (3/32-56X2) 17 5k 2
37

38 W4-3 Screw (M4-0.7X8) b 5% 10
39 W24-39  Lower Knife Assembly T 7 1
40 W24-40  Screw (M4-0.7X4) 19 5% 2
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ELECTRIC (PNEUMATIC) TYPE UNDER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM & B (§ )3 T *7 7 {#1{f

25

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description pa 4 Req.
1 P13-16 Washer #H e 2
2 W25-2 Trimming Solenoid Support T 7 DR R 1
3 P13-15 Screw (M6-1X15) A/ 2
4 W25-4 Trimming Solenoid T PR 1
5 W9-3 Screw (M5-0.8X12) ¥ 5k 8
6 W25-6 Return Shaft 1R i dh 1
7 W25-7 Spring ¥ 1
8 W25-8 Spring ¥ 1
9 P9-5 Screw (11/64-40X4) b 5 7
10 W25-10  Plunger 1 R 1
11 W12-19  Collar T EIR 2
12 P13-37 Band (12cm) & ¥ (12cm) 3
13 W25-13  Terminal Holder w34 1
14 W25-14  Termina Thread ¢ 1
15

16 P7-44 Screw (3/32-56X8) A/ 2
17 P13-2 Screw (M4-0.7X8) A/ 1
18 W25-18  Termina Thread PO 1
19 W25-19  Screw (M5-0.8X6) A/ 2
20 W25-20  Electric TypeUnder Thread Trimmer Assembly ¢ & T *» 7 % 1
21 W25-21  Pneumatic Type Under Thread Trimmer Assembly 4 # 7 *» 7 ‘e 1
22 W12-14  Colar TLirER 1
23

24

25

26 W25-26  Terminal Holder Assembly HW3 4w 1
27 W25-27  Air Cylinder F A 1
28 W25-28  Plunger [EN N 1
29 W25-29  Cylinder Bracket F oA 1
30 W25-30  Solenoid Valve Assembly W R e 1
31 P16-28  Regulator F R4k 1
32 P14-6 L" Connector L' 25k ¥ 45 1
33 P14-4 Air Tube(4x2.5mm)(Blue) k¥ (4x2.5)(F) 3
34 W25-34  Y"Connector (4mm) Y3 &2 1
35 W25-35  Air Tube(6x4mm) (L=100cm) B ¥ (6x4mm) 1
36 W25-36  Connector hoF HER 4
37 W23-28  Cord Clamp (UC-1,1/4") MAE 1
38

39 W25-39  Connector (M5-T4) TASR ERE 1
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ELECTRIC (PNEUMATIC) TYPE THREAD WIPER MECHANISM ~ Z&(F#) % s ey 20

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description pa 4 Req.
1 W26-1 Solenoid R 1
2 W3-25 Washer 5 8
3  P132 Screw (M4-0.7X8) 9 5 4
4 W26-4 Guide F T 1
5 W26-5 Wiper Bar Guide PR R E B 1
6 W26-6 Screw (M4-0.7X6) B 3% 3
7 W26-7 Washer #H oy 3
8 W26-8  Screw (M4-0.7X5.5) 89 4% 1
9 W26-9 Solenoid Lever TR R R 1
10 W26-10  Solenoid Bracket B E L 1
11 W26-11 Nut LE by 4
12 Pl4-4 Air Tube(4x2.5mm)(Blue) k¥ (4x2.5)(F) 2
13 W26-13  Screw (M3-0.5X12) 89 5 1
14 W26-14  Nut 49 3
15 W3-24 Screw (M4-0.7X8) LA 4
16 W26-16  Wiper Bar R 1
17 W26-17 Link fi 1
18 W3-31 Washer #H 1
19 W3-30  Screw (M3-0.5X4.5) 89 5 2
20 W26-20  Connector R 1
21 W26-21  Clamp Spring LAEE 1
22 W26-22  Wiper 54 4 1
23 W26-23  Top Cover Thread Guide AT A 1
24  W26-24  WiperBar R IERT 1
25 W26-25  Air Wiper b BRE 1
26 W26-26  Screw I 1
27 W26-27  Spring ¥ 1
28 W26-28  Guide F T 1
29 P2-33 Screw (M4-0.7X6) 89 5 2
30 W26-30 Electrical Type Thread Wiper Assembly RESERTE 1
31 W26-31 Pneumatic Type Air Wiper Assembly FEIAEREE 1
32 W23-28  Cord Clamp (UC-1,1/4") ME 2
33 W26-33 Washer #H oy 1
34 W26-34  Spring Washer HWE E=P 2
35 W26-35  Sticker 70 Bk A 1
36 W26-36 Screw (M3-0.5X5) LA 1
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THREAD STAND G2 27
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description o FA Req.

1 W20-25  Thread Stand Ass.(5-Spools) B 1
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ACCESSORIES BOX it g 28
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description pa 4 Req.
1 P19-1 Attachment Box Wit £ 1
2 W28-2 Screwdriver 1S4 3 1
3 P19-2 Thread Tweezers T AL 1
4 W7-18 Needle # 4+ 5
5 P19-18 Iron Chain A AR 1
6 P19-3 Threading Wire T A4 5 1
7 W31-30 Lower Knife TR E H 1
8

9 W28-9 Fabric Guide Assembly Fh¥u e 1
10 P13-37 Band (12cm) A (122 4) 4
11 W18-22  OQil Filter e 1
12 W28-12  Bright Board For Hemming F740 T HH 2 4 kiE 1
13 W28-13  Bright Board A8 TN 1
14 W22-21 Hemming set T HRE 1
15 W28-15  Guide k&3 1
16 P19-20 Hexagona Wrench (1.5mm) n A & 45 £ (1.5mm) 1
17 P19-5 Hexagona Wrench (3mm) n A& 45+ (3mm) 1
18 W28-18  Hexagona Wrench (6mm) n A& 4E £ (6mm) 1
19 W28-19  Screw (M2.6-0.45*4) A/ 2
20 W28-20  Fabric Guide(Left) FE(Z) 1
21 W28-21  Fabric Guide(Right) H(+) 1
22 P19-7 Screwdriver B sk e S 1
23 W28-23  Sewing Guide For Bulging Type Seams Covering = 4 % * ## = 1
24 W28-24  Trans Former FRE 1
25 W28-25  Presser Foot Sewing Guide For Seams Covering & 440 % * 2_Ju %ra 7 B 1
26 P19-6 Hexagona Wrench (2.5mm) N2 & 4E £ (2.5mm) 1
27 W28-27  Sewing Guide For Flattening Type Seams Covering 34 #* H # = & 1
28 W28-28  Sewing Guide For Flattening Type Seams Covering &4 * ## B (f * = &% 5.4 ) 1
29 W28-29  Needle Height Gauge FHRBEREDTE 1
30 W28-30  Hexagonal Wrench (2mm) N2 4E £ (2mm) 1
31 W28-31  Hexagona Wrench Assembly hE AR e 1
32 W28-32  Subplate ot e g 1
33 W28-33  Flat seaming guide plate N T4 2
34 W28-34  Screw (M5-0.8*6) A/ 2
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MR (FABRIC TRIMMER) DEVICE MR i3 # :F £ %

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
1 S29-1 Sewing Machine Supprting Block 5 1d 1
2 S29-2 Suction Pipe Assembly (Upper) Eheg () 1
3 S29-3 Suction Pipe Assembly (Lower) Ehmsg(T) 1
4 S29-4 Side Cover PIEH () 1
5 S29-5 Bracket / Stitch Plate &5 R 1
6 S29-6 Main Feed Dog 4 iFE A 1
7 S29-7 Differential Feed Dog EA SRR 1
8 S29-8 Upper Knife Holder FPBAEER R 1
9 S29-9 Lower Knife Holder R 1
10 S29-10 Lower Knife T R 1
11 S29-11 Waste Chute Clamp e & 1k 1
12 S29-12 Brack Complete 237 R 1
13 S29-13 Crank A o 1
14 S29-14 Sewing Machine Supprting Block 5 1d 1
15 S29-15 Crank Chamber Cover W fmihE 1
16 S29-16 Gasket ok # 7 1
17 S29-17 Front Cover Plate =137 g ¥ 1
18 S29-18 Front Cover W E 1
19 S29-19 Auxiliary Plate/Front Cover B E 1
20 S29-20 Bed Cover At E 1
21 S29-21 Hemming Guide (Left) TR() 1
22 S29-22 Side Cover HERS 1
23 S29-23 Bracket EF 1
24 S29-24 Cover Assembly Pl 1
25 W33-12  Needle Plate &5 1
26 W3-30 Screw (M 3-0.5X4.5) A 2
27 W33-33 Pin Er¥ s 1
28 W3-24 Screw (M4-0.7X8) A/ 4
29 W3-25 Washer iy 4
30 W33-4 Hemming Guide (Right) THR(E) 1
31 W22-4 Screw (M4-0.7X8) A 3
32 W24-19  Screw (M4-0.7X4) AR 5
33 S29-33 Feed Dog Bar Assembly FAE H e g e 1
34 S29-34 Needle Plate Assembly G e 1
35 S29-35 Front Cover Assembly R J 1
36 W6-15 Screw (M5-0.8X5) A 6
37 W31-9 Shaft #ih 1
38 W31-7 Nut ¥ 1
39 W31-5 Washer #H e 1
40 W31-8 Crank S 1







MR (FABRIC TRIMMER) DEVICE

Ref Parts Amt.
No. No. Description L ¢ Req.
41 W31-6 Crank Pin B 1
42 W31-11  Link i 5 1
43 W9-12 Washer iy 1
44 W9-13 Screw (M 3-0.5X6) A/RE 1
45 W31-19  Nut ¥ 1
46 W31-18  Spring HE 1
47 W31-17  Washer iy 1
48 W31-16  Main Shaft A b 1
49 P8-10 Retaining Ring icik 1
50 W31-39  Bushing ] 1
51 W31-23  Pin H 2
52 W31-14  Screw (M3.5-0.6X11) A/ 1
53 W10-35  Screw (M4-0.7X18) A/ 4
54 P7-10 Screw(M 3.5-0.6X6) B 5% 2
55 S29-55 Screw(M3.5-0.6X14) B 5% 2
56 P26-10 L" Connector (TL6-M5M) L' 25k ¢ &5 (TL6-M5M) 1
57 W31-36  Screw (M4-0.7X14) A/ 1
58 W31-26  Upper Knife F g H EE 1
59 W13-21  Screw (M4-0.7X10) A/ 1
60 W31-31 Pin # 1
61 W31-34  Screw (M3.5-0.6X6) A/ SRH 1
62 S29-62 Crank Assembly U A 1
63 S29-63 Link Assembly R e 1
64 S29-64 Side Cover Assembly PEF R 1
65 S29-65 Upper Knife Holder Assembly P ER 7 e 1
66 S29-66 Wrap HTE 1
67 P16-43 Nut ¥ 1
68 W33-38  Presser Foot Assembly (Heay Material ) BRyrie (Bl ) 1
69 W33-37 Hose Band i E 1
70 W33-29  Presser Foot Assembly JR Y sm 1
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REAR PULLER ASSEMBLY 30
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description pa 4 Req.
L3 S30-1 Rear Puller Assembly (teeth type) fefhe (i) 1

L3-1 S30-2 Rear Puller Assembly (teeth type) s he (i) 1

L4 S30-6 Rear Puller Assembly (flat type) she (L) 1



fIEWT-——->6+7+11+12

ASTAAWT-——-—->6+8+11+12
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STITCH CONDENSE DEVICE B s 31
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description pa 4 Req.
1 P8-10 Retaining Ring i 1

2 S31-2 Air Cylinder F A 1

3 S31-3 Air Cylinder Pin F 4 T 1

4 S31-4 Screw (M5-0.8X4.5) 89 5 1

5 S31-5 Plung HE R 1

6 S31-6 Solenoid Valve Assembly "R e 1

7 P16-28 Regulator F Rk 1

8 P26-11 Y " Connector (6mm) Y3 &2 1

9 P14-4 Air Tube(4x2.5mm)(Blue) L=100cm k¥ (4x2.5)(F) 1

10 P14-5 Air Tube(4x2.5mm)(Orange) L=100cm kB E(4x2.5)(#) 1

11 W25-35  Air Tube(6x4mm) L=60cm b ¥ (6x4mm) 1

12 S31-12 Air Cylinder Assembly F At 1
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ELECTRIC (PNEUMATIC) TYPE TOP THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM & & (4§ % )35  *7 7 {#4f

32

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description pa 4 Req.
1 W32-1 Solenoid R 1
2 W32-2 Knife Bracket b7 R 1
13 W32-13  Movable Trimming knife FEE R 1
15 W16-6 Screw (M2.5-0.45X4) A/ 5
16 W32-16  Screw (M2-0.4X6.1) ¥ 5k 1
18

19 W7-10 Screw (M4-0.7X12) A/ 2
20 W32-20  Fixed Trimming Knife T ip 7 1
21 W32-21  Pressure Adjusting Piece Spacer RA DK 1
22 W32-22  Clamp Spring Pressure A K 1
23

24 W32-24  Thread Clamp oam e 1
25 W32-25  Clamp Spring Pressure Adjusting Piece Fr o RA AR 1
26 W32-26  Screw (M2.5-0.45X6) A/ 2
27 W32-27  Screw (M2.5-0.45X8) AR 1
28 W25-39  Connector b FRER 2
29 W32-29  Movable Knife Holder L A 1
30 W32-30  Air Cylinder F A 1
31 P13-2 Screw (M4-0.7X8) A/ 4
32 W10-33  Washer 5 4
33 P8-8 Washer #}E 2
34 W32-34  Guide F T 1
35 W32-35  Guide F T 1
36 W21-18  Screw (M5-0.8X8) AR 2
37 W32-37  Guide, C.Set HE e 1
38 W32-38  Pneumatic Type Top Trimmer Assembly FEtrr e 1
39 W32-39  Electrica Type Top Trimmer Assembly R P e 1
43 W32-43  Air Cylinder Assembly F Ak 1
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